

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SAMUEL HOWARD,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Aug 25 2020 02:23 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 81278
81279

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Order Denying Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction)
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

JONAH J. HORWITZ
(admitted pro hac vice)
Idaho Bar #10494
DEBORAH A. CZUBA
(admitted hac pro vice)
Idaho Bar #9648
Federal Defender Services of Idaho
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 331-5530

LANCE J. HENDRON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #011151
Hendron Law Group LLC
625 S. Eighth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 758-5858

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S) 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT..... 21

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ADOPTION OF THE STATE’S
 PROPOSED FINDINGS WAS PROPER..... 21

 II. APPELLANT’S SIXTH PETITION WAS PROCEDURALLY
 BARRED..... 27

 III. APPELLANT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE GOOD CAUSE,
 PREJUDICE, OR ACTUAL INNOCENCE TO OVERCOME THE
 PROCEDURAL BARS 34

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City,</u> 470 U.S. 564, 572, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 1510-11 (1985)	24
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003)	58
<u>Bejarano v. State,</u> 122 Nev. 1066, 146 P.3d 265, 269 (2006)	42
<u>Bousley v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 614, 623, 118 S.Ct. 1604, 1611 (1998)	37
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963)	55
<u>Bright v. Westmoreland Cty.,</u> 380 F.3d 729, 732 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Brown v. McDaniel,</u> 130 Nev. 565, 569-76, 331 P.3d 867, 870-75 (2014)	48
<u>Byford v. State,</u> 123 Nev. 67, 69, 156 P.3d 691, 692 (2007).	21
<u>California v. Ramos,</u> 463 U.S. 992, 103 S. Ct. 3446 (1983)	26
<u>Clem v. State,</u> 119 Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003), rehearing denied, 120 Nev. 307, 91 P.3d 35 cert. denied, 543 U.S. 947, 125 S.Ct. 358 (2004)	35

<u>Coleman v. Thompson,</u>	
501 U.S. 722, 753, 111 S.Ct. 2546, 2566 (1991).....	44
<u>Colley v. State,</u>	
105 Nev. 235, 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 (1989)	36
<u>Collier v. State,</u>	
101 Nev. 473, 705 P.2d 1126 (1985)	6, 7
<u>Colwell v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002)	48
<u>Com. v. Brown,</u>	
2016 PA Super 148, 143 A.3d 418, 420–21 (2016).....	47
<u>Davis,</u>	
107 Nev. at 606, 817 P.2d at 1173	22
<u>Dermody,</u>	
113 Nev. at 210–11, 931 P.2d at 1357	21
<u>El Paso Natural Gas Co.,</u>	
376 U.S. at 656-57 & n.4, 84 S. Ct. at 1047 & n.4).....	25
<u>Evans v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 609, 646-47, 29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001).....	32
<u>Ex parte Smith,</u>	
No. 03-17-00628-CR, 2018 WL 2347012, at *3 (Tex. App. May 24, 2018).....	48
<u>Franklin v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994)	32
<u>Gardner v. State,</u>	
297 Ark. 541, 764 S.W.2d 416 (Ark. 1989).....	54

<u>Gibbs v. Johnson,</u>	
154 F.3d 253, 258 (5th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1089, 119 S.Ct. 1501 (1999)	55
<u>Gonzales v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 590, 593-596, 53 P.3d 901, 902-904	28
<u>Groesbeck v. Warden,</u>	
100 Nev. 259, 260, 679 P.2d 1268, 1269 (1984)	29, 45
<u>Guy,</u>	
108 Nev. at 780, 839 P.2d at 58 (1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1009, 113 S. Ct. 1656 (1993)	22
<u>Hall v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 314, 315, 535 P.2d 797, 798 (1975)	33
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	22
<u>Harris v. Warden,</u>	
114 Nev. 956, 959-60 n.4, 964 P.2d 785 n.4 (1998).....	36
<u>Hart v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 558, 1 P.3d 969 (2000)	29
<u>Hathaway v. State,</u>	
119 Nev. 248, 251, 71 P.3d 503, 506 (2003)	35
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u>	
506 U.S. 390, 400, 113 S. Ct. 853, 860 (1993).....	37, 51
<u>Hood v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 335, 890 P.2d 797 (1995)	36

<u>Howard v. McDaniel,</u>	
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5191, p. 8-22 (D. Nev. 2008).....	40
<u>Howard v. State of Nevada,</u>	
2014 WL 3784121, Docket No. 57469, (unpublished) (July 30, 2014)	33
<u>Huebler,</u>	
128 Nev. at 197, 275 P.3d at 94-95 (2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1147, 133	
S.Ct. 988 (2013)	27, 35, 36
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u>	
486 U.S. 578, 108 S.Ct. 1981 (1988)	39
<u>King v. St. Clair,</u>	
134 Nev. 137, 142, 414 P.3d 314, 318 (2018)	24
<u>Kleve v. Hill,</u>	
243 F.3d 1149, 1151 (9th Cir. 2001).....	53
<u>Lisle v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. 356, 351 P.3d 725 (2015)	49
<u>Loveland v. Hatcher,</u>	
231 F.3d 640, 642-43 (9th Cir. 2000)	40
<u>Maresca v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987)	51
<u>Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,</u>	
418 U.S. at 615 n.13, 94 S. Ct. at 2866	25
<u>Martinorellan v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. 43, 49, 343 P.3d 590, 594 (2015)	22
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 414-15, 990 P.2d 1263, 1275 (1999).....	34

<u>McQuiggin v. Perkins,</u>	
569 U.S. 383, 399, 133 S. Ct. 1924, 1935, 185 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (2013).....	47
<u>Meadows v. Delo,</u>	
99 F.3d 280, 283 (8th Cir. 1996).....	37
<u>Murray v. Carrier,</u>	
477 U.S. 478, 488, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 2645 (1986).....	36, 40
<u>Nika v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 600, 607, 97 P.3d 1140, 1145 (2004).....	36
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 875, 34 P.3d 519, 529 (2001).....	10, 28, 34
<u>Phelps v. Dir. Nev. Dep’t of Prisons,</u>	
104 Nev. 656, 660, 764 P.2d 1303, 1306 (1988).....	36
<u>Polk v. State,</u>	
126 Nev. 180, 184-86, 233 P.3d 357, 360-61 (2010).....	40
<u>Rippo v. State,</u>	
134 Nev. 411, 412, 423 P.3d 1084, 1090 (2018).....	32
<u>Rubio v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1032, 1047, 194 P.3d 1224, 1234 (2008).....	27
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u>	
505 U.S. 333, 338-39, 112 S.Ct. 2514, 2518-19 (1992).....	37, 38
<u>Schlup v. Delo,</u>	
513 U.S. 298, 316, 115 S. Ct. 851, 861 (1995).....	37
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	
2019 WL 295686, Docket No. 74373 (unpublished) (Jan. 17, 2019).....	24
<u>Spivey v. Head,</u>	
207 F.3d 1263, 1269 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1053, 121 S.Ct. 660 (2000).....	56

State v. Boston,
131 Nev. 981, 363 P.3d 453 (2015)42

State v. Edwards,
164 So.3d 823, 823-24 (La. 2015)47

State v. Eighth Judicial District Court (Riker),
121 Nev. 225, 234, 112 P.3d 1070, 1076 (2005)28

State v. Greene,
129 Nev. 559, 565, 307 P.3d 322, 325-326 (2013).....24

State v. Huebler,
128 Nev. 192, 197, 275 P.3d 91, 95 (2012), cert denied, 133 S. Ct. 988 (2013) 27

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)48

Thomas v. State,
115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999)32

Walker v. State,
85 Nev. 337, 343, 455 P.2d 34, 38 (1969)34

Wayne v. State,
866 N.W.2d 917, 919 (Minn. 2015).....48

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420, 434-435, 120 S.Ct. 1479, 1490 (2000)43

Witter v. State,
135 Nev. 412, 413–14, 452 P.3d 406, 408 (2019)44

Zakouto v. State,
2018 WL 5734375, Docket No. 73489 (unpublished) (Oct. 11, 2018)24

Statutes

NRS 34.726 9, 10, 23, 28, 39, 47

NRS 34.726(1) 9, 27, 28, 35, 40

NRS 34.726(1)(a).....	44, 47
NRS 34.800.....	9, 10, 29, 39, 40
NRS 34.800(1).....	29, 30, 35, 44
NRS 34.800(1)(a).....	44, 47
NRS 34.800(2).....	29, 30
NRS 34.810.....	9, 10, 31, 39, 40
NRS 34.810(1)(b).....	31
NRS 34.810(1)(b)(2).....	32
NRS 34.810(2).....	32, 33
NRS 34.810(3).....	35
NRS 34.810(3)(a).....	47
NRS 34.960(3)(a).....	47
